1995 and other federal securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the
Company’s distributions. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but
these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For
further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2019 and the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March
31, 2020.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in
thousands)
   Realized   Realized
   Jun 2020   Apr - Jun  Modeled   Modeled

   Net   Weighted  CPR
2020
CPR   Interest   Interest

   %   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Rate   Rate
  Current   Fair   of   Current  Average   Maturity   (Reported  (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Type  Face   Value(1)   Portfolio  Price   Coupon   GWAC  Age  (Months)   in Jul)   in Jul)
(-50 BPS)

(1)
(+50 BPS)

(1)
Pass

Through
RMBS

Post Reset
ARM  $ 940  $ 957   0.03% $ 101.81   4.51%  4.96%  191   170   0.00%  0.00% $ 2  $ (2)
Fixed Rate
CMO   152,286   162,516   4.63%  106.72   4.00%  4.40%  36   320   19.16%  20.96%  374   (467)
15yr 2.0
TBA   200,000   206,500   5.88%  103.25   2.00%  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   2,187   (2,720)
15yr 4.0   1,246   1,349   0.04%  108.25   4.00%  4.49%  26   140   0.64%  61.47%  17   (17)
15yr Total   201,246   207,849   5.92%  103.28   2.01%  4.49%  26   140   0.64%  61.47%  2,204   (2,737)
30yr 2.5   279,671   294,458   8.39%  105.29   2.50%  3.56%  2   358   0.26%  0.00%  2,206   (4,986)
30yr 3.0   360,757   382,943   10.91%  106.15   3.00%  3.88%  6   349   11.14%  8.18%  2,439   (3,939)
30yr 3.5   1,222,582   1,333,076   37.97%  109.04   3.50%  4.03%  9   347   13.43%  12.68%  13,206   (17,773)
30yr 4.0   483,139   538,203   15.33%  111.40   4.00%  4.52%  16   340   14.99%  12.17%  7,304   (8,662)
30yr 4.5   333,225   374,186   10.66%  112.29   4.50%  5.00%  16   341   21.36%  18.96%  3,362   (3,811)
30yr 5.0   159,346   180,815   5.15%  113.47   5.00%  5.56%  24   331   18.14%  22.73%  1,925   (2,058)
30yr Total   2,838,720   3,103,681   88.39%  109.33   3.62%  4.25%  11   346   13.30%  13.41%  30,442   (41,229)
Total Pass
Through
RMBS   3,193,192   3,475,003   98.97%  108.83   3.54%  4.25%  12   344   13.59%  13.86%  33,022   (44,435)
Structured

RMBS
Interest-
Only
Securities   345,144   36,259   1.03%  10.51   4.00%  4.59%  73   274   37.81%  35.27%  (1,718)  3,313
Total
Structured
RMBS   345,144   36,259   1.03%  10.51   4.00%  4.59%  73   274   37.81%  35.27%  (1,718)  3,313
Total
Mortgage
Assets  $ 3,538,336  $3,511,262   100.00%   3.59%  4.29%  18   337   16.09%  16.31% $ 31,304  $ (41,122)

   Interest   Interest
  Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
  Notional   Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Hedge  Balance   End
(-50 BPS)

(1)
(+50 BPS)

(1)
Eurodollar
Futures  $ (50,000) Dec-2021   $ (375) $ 375
Swaps   (820,000) Apr-2025   (16,497)  20,769
5-Year
Treasury   (140,000) May-2025   (3,463)  3,371
5-Year
Treasury
Futures   (69,000) Sep-2020   (2,208)  2,197

Swaptions   (645,800)
Sep-

2021(2)   (2,174)  3,965
Hedge
Total  $(1,724,800)   $ (24,717) $ 30,677
Rate
Shock
Grand
Total   $ 6,587  $ (10,445)
(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are

calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $125.74 at June 30, 2020.  The market value of the short position was $86.8 million.

RMBS Assets by Agency   Investment Company Act of 1940 Whole Pool Test
($ in thousands)   ($ in thousands)
   Percentage   Percentage